

Filiberto Agusti  
Joshua R. Taylor (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: (202) 429-3000  
Facsimile: (202) 429-3902

Edgar N. James (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Kathy L. Krieger (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
David P. Dean (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Darin M. Dalmat (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Daniel M. Rosenthal (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
JAMES & HOFFMAN, P.C.  
1130 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 950  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: (202) 496-0500  
Facsimile: (202) 496-0555

Charles R. Hairston (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Staff Attorney  
ALLIED PILOTS ASSOCIATION  
14600 Trinity Boulevard, Suite 500  
Fort Worth, TX 76155-2512  
Tel: (817) 302-2178  
Facsimile: (817) 302-2187

*Counsel for Allied Pilots Association*

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
In re	:	Chapter 11
	:	
AMR CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No. 11-15463-SHL
	:	
Debtors.	:	(Jointly Administered)
-----	X	

**ALLIED PILOTS ASSOCIATION'S MEMORANDUM  
IN OPPOSITION TO DEBTORS' MOTION TO REJECT  
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS  
PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. § 1113**

**Table of Contents**

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. The Controlling Statutory Requirements ..... 4

II. The Debtors Cannot Satisfy Section 1113’s Requirements Based on American’s  
March 21 Term Sheet and its Related Course of Conduct..... 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 11

I. American Seeks Pilot Concessions Far Beyond Competitive Levels to Satisfy a  
Standalone Restructuring Plan Developed Without Considering Alternatives, and  
Which Seeks Unprecedented, Unnecessary Profit Margins on the Backs of Labor ..... 11

A. By American's Own Calculations, It Needs Only \$260 Million in Annual  
Concessions From the Pilots to Make its Pilot Labor Costs Competitive ..... 11

B. To Achieve Unprecedented Profits, American's Restructuring Plan  
Seeks \$370 Million in Annual Pilot Concessions, A Demand That  
Greatly Outstrips Market-Based Labor Costs ..... 14

1. American's Restructuring Plan Calls for \$370 Million in Average  
Annual Concessions from the Pilots ..... 14

2. American's Profitability Target Drove its Demand for Labor  
Concessions Far Beyond Competitive Levels ..... 15

3. The Profits Sought by American are Unprecedented and  
Unrealistic ..... 18

II. The APA Has Proposed An Alternative Path to American’s Successful  
Restructuring through Consolidation ..... 18

A. The APA Has Negotiated an Agreement With US Airways that Would  
Put the Company on a Path to Success While Requiring Significant, but  
Less Painful, Sacrifices than American Currently Demands From  
the Pilots..... 18

B. Consolidation Would Fix American's Structural Deficiencies and Truly  
Secure the Company's Long-Term Success ..... 19

C. Although American's Leadership Acknowledges that it Must Consolidate  
to Succeed Over the Long-Term, the Company Has Refused to Consider  
Consolidation Until After Extracting Concessions from Labor ..... 20

- III. The APA Has Also Offered Tremendous Concessions That Would Enable American to Reorganize Successfully as a Standalone Airline Without Exacting Unnecessary, Punitive Concessions From the Pilots.....22
  - A. The APA's Proposals Would Save the Company \$271 Million Per Year and Make American Competitive by the Second Year of the Agreement.....22
    - 1. The APA Has Offered American \$168 Million Per Year in Benefit Savings .....23
    - 2. The APA Has Offered American \$70 Million Per Year in Non-Punitive Productivity Savings.....24
      - a. Scheduling and related work rules .....24
      - b. Sick leave .....24
    - 3. The APA Has Offered Substantial Compensation Concessions.....25
    - 4. The APA Has Offered Additional Concessions on Other Contractual Terms, Offset in Part by Minimal Contract Improvements That Increase Labor Costs.....25
  - B. The APA's Proposals Also Offer American Significant Concessions in Protections Against Outsourcing That Would Contribute Hundreds of Millions Per Year to the Company's Profits .....26
- IV. Rather Than Engaging in Good Faith With the Pilots Over Realistic Visions for Success, American Manufactured Valuation Disputes and Steadfastly Clung to its Excessive, Inequitable Demands.....29
  - A. American Has Manufactured Valuation Disputes in Order to Avoid Bargaining.....29
    - 1. American Refuses to Credit Scope Concessions .....30
    - 2. American Significantly Underestimates the Sacrifices Demanded by its Proposals on Medical Benefits Because it Unreasonably Assumes that Increased Medical Costs Will Not Affect How Often Pilots Use Their Benefits .....31
    - 3. American Makes Unreasonable Assumptions Regarding Sick Leave.....32

B.	American Has Firmly Insisted on its Demand for \$370 Million Annually and on the Terms that Must Compose That Demand .....	32
C.	American’s Demands Require Far More from the Pilots Than Their Fair Share of Contributions to the Company’s Reorganization and Build on Years of Inequities .....	33
V.	American Has Failed to Provide Relevant Information That is Necessary to Evaluate its Proposals .....	35
	ARGUMENT .....	35
I.	The Company’s March 21 Proposal Was Not Based On the Most Complete and Reliable Information Available at the Time .....	36
A.	American Did Not Consider the Most Complete and Reliable Information Available Regarding Potential Consolidation With Another Airline .....	38
B.	American’s Proposal Was Not Based on the Most Complete and Reliable Information Available Because the Company Has Failed to Analyze the Impact of a Smaller Labor “Ask” on its Business Plan .....	39
II.	The Company’s March 21 Term Sheet Does Not Seek Only Those Necessary Modifications That Are Necessary to Permit American’s Reorganization .....	40
A.	American’s Demands Should be Presumed Unnecessary Because the Company Seeks <u>Seven Times</u> More in Annual Labor Cuts Than its Pre-Petition Contract Proposal, Although Nothing Material Has Changed .....	42
B.	The Agreement Between the APA and US Airways Demonstrates That American’s Demands Fail the Test of the Market and Are Unnecessary .....	44
C.	American’s Case for Necessity is Based on An Earning Target That the Company Cannot Justify.....	45
D.	Even Accepting the Company’s Financial Targets, American’s Failure to Justify the Planned Capital Expenditures Associated With its Recent Fleet Order – the Largest in History – Means it Has Not Established That it Needs the Requested Labor Savings to Meet its Targets.....	47
E.	American’s Demands Will Produce Much Greater Labor Cuts Than the Company Claims to Need .....	48

F.	American's Specific Demands on Scope, Sick Leave and Other Areas Are Wholly Unnecessary to Reorganization in Light of APA Counterproposals .....	48
III.	American's March 21 Proposal Does Not Treat Pilots "Fairly and Equitably" .....	51
A.	American Has Demanded Unique and Enormous Contributions From Pilots With Respect to Scope.....	53
B.	American's Allocation of Demands Ignores the Extraordinary Pre-Petition Sacrifices by Pilots and the Lack of Similar Sacrifices by Management .....	53
IV.	American Failed to Provide All Relevant Information Needed to Evaluate its March 21 Proposal .....	54
A.	The Company Failed to Provide the Model it Used to Calculate the Impact of Changes to Work Rules .....	56
B.	The Company Failed to Provide its Latest Valuations of APA Proposals .....	57
C.	The Company Failed to Provide Critical Information About its Business Plan .....	57
V.	The Company Failed to Bargain in Good Faith.....	59
A.	American Has Refused to Consider Compromise Over its \$370 Million "Ask" .....	62
B.	American Has Made Only Unilateral Changes to its Particular Package of Terms .....	63
C.	American Has Prevented Genuine Bargaining by Creating Needless and Meritless Disputes Over Valuation.....	64
VI.	The APA Had Good Cause For Refusing to Accept the Company's Term Sheet.....	66
A.	The APA's Comprehensive Proposal Would Have Closed the Pilot Labor Gap Between American and its Competitors While Providing American the Scope Flexibility and Productivity Enhancements it Claims to Need .....	68
B.	The APA's Counterproposals on Scope and Sick Leave Would Have Fully Satisfied American's Needs, but the Company Refused to Accept Those Proposals .....	69
1.	Scope.....	69

2.	Sick Leave.....	71
C.	American's Demands Produce More in Average Annual Savings and Revenue Enhancements Than American Says it Needs .....	72
D.	A Merger With US Airways Would Facilitate A Successful Reorganization While Requiring Lesser Pilot Sacrifice.....	74
VII.	The Balance of the Equities Does Not Clearly Favor Rejection of APA's Contract .....	75
A.	Consolidation With Another Airline Would Require Smaller Labor Costs While Leading to Better Value for Nearly All Stakeholders .....	76
B.	The Company's Insistence on Achieving Draconian Labor Cuts Through Section 1113 <u>Before</u> Consolidating Serves Only the Interests of Current Executives .....	77
	CONCLUSION.....	79

**Table of Authorities**

***Cases***

*Ass'n of Flight Attendants, AFL-CIO v. Horizon Air Indus., Inc.*, 976 F.2d 541  
(9th Cir. 1992).....35, 59, 61

*Ass'n of Flight Attendants-CWA, AFL-CIO v. Mesaba Aviation, Inc.*, 350 B.R. 435  
(D. Minn. 2006) .....52

*Bowen Enters., Inc.*, 196 B.R. 734 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1996).....58

*In re American Provision Co.*, 44 B.R. 907 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1984)..... 35-36

*In re Ames Dept. Stores, Inc.*, 115 B.R. 34 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990).....78

*In re Bruno's Supermarkets, LLC*, 09-00634-BGC-1, 2009 WL 1148369  
(Bankr. N.D. Ala. Apr. 27, 2009). .....66, 72

*In re Carey Transp., Inc.*, 50 B.R. 203 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....52

*In re Century Brass Prods., Inc.*, 795 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1986) .....51

*In re Cook United, Inc.*, 50 B.R. 561 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1985).....55

*In re Delta Air Lines, Inc.*, 342 B.R. 685 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006). ..... *passim*

*In re Express Freight Lines, Inc.*, 119 B.R. 1006 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. 1990).....14, 49, 51

*In re Fiber Glass Indus., Inc.*, 49 B.R. 202 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1985).....40, 41, 54, 56

*In re Howard's Express, Inc.*, 151 F. App'x 46 (2d Cir. 2005).....36, 42

*In re Jefley, Inc.*, 219 B.R. 88 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1988). .....52

*In re Karykeion, Inc.*, 435 B.R. 663 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2010). .....35, 36, 37

*In re Lady H Coal*, 193 B.R. 233 (Bankr. S.D.W. Va. 1996).....37

*In re Liberty Cab & Limousine Co., Inc.*, 194 B.R. 770 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1996).....59

*In re Mile Hi Metal Sys., Inc.*, 899 F.2d 887 (10th Cir. 1990).....49

*In re Maxwell Newspapers, Inc.*, 981 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1992) .....35, 66

*In re Maxwell Newspapers, Inc.*, 146 B.R. 920 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....35, 38, 66

*In re Mesaba Aviation, Inc.*, 341 B.R. 693 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2006) .....36, 38, 55, 56

*In re Northwest Airlines Corp.*, 346 B.R. 307 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 35, 59, 66-67, 68

*In re Royal Composing Room, Inc.*, 848 F.2d 345 (2d. Cir. 1988).....49, 75

*In re Sol-Sieff Produce Co.*, 82 B.R. 787 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1988).....58

*In re Sun Glo Coal Co., Inc.*, 144 B.R. 58 (Bankr. E.D. Ky. 1992). .....40

*In re Valley Kitchens, Inc.*, 52 B.R. 493 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1985).....49, 50

*International Insurance Co. v. Johns*, 874 F.2d 1447 (11th Cir. 1989).....78

*Matter of K & B Mounting, Inc.*, 50 B.R. 460 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 1985).....36, 54, 75

*Matter of Walway Co.*, 69 B.R. 967 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1987). .....36, 75

*Mertens v. Hewett Assocs.*, 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....42

*NLRB v. Advanced Bus. Forms Corp.*, 474 F.2d 457 (2d Cir. 1973).....61

*NLRB v. Columbia Tribune Pub. Co.*, 495 F.2d 1384 (8th Cir. 1974). .....61

*NLRB v. Ins. Agents' Int'l Union, AFL-CIO*, 361 U.S. 477 (1960).....60

*NLRB v. Reed & Prince Mfg. Co.*, 205 F.2d 131 (1st Cir. 1953) .....61

*NLRB v. Suffield Acad.*, 322 F.3d 196 (2d. Cir. 2003).....60

*NLRB. v. Tower Hosiery Mills*, 180 F.2d 701 (4th Cir. 1950).....61

*Norlin Corp. v. Rooney, Pace Inc.*, 744 F.2d 255 (2d Cir. 1984).....78

*Paulsen v. Renaissance Equity Holdings*, 2012 WL 1033339 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2012) .....61

*Samuel M. Feinberg Testamentary Trust v. Carter*, 652 F. Supp. 1066 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) .....78

*Sparks Nugget, Inc. v. NLRB.*, 968 F.2d 991 (9th Cir. 1992). .....61

*Teamsters Airline Div. v. Frontier Airlines, Inc.*, 09 CIV. 343 (PKC), 2009 WL 2168851  
(S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2009) .....54

*Truck Drivers Local 807, Int'l Broth. Of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of  
Am. v. Carey Transp., Inc.*, 816 F.2d 82 (2d Cir. 1987) ..... *passim*

*UAW v. Gatke Corp.*, 151 B.R. 211 (N.D. Ind. 1991) .....41



*United Savings Ass'n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.*, 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....42

*Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp. v. United Steelworkers of Am.*, 791 F.2d 1074  
(3d Cir. 1986).....52

***Statutes***

11 U.S.C.  
§ 365.....42  
§ 1113..... *passim*  
§ 1113(b)(1)(A).....5, 6, 9, 40, 51, 55  
§ 1113(b)(1)(B).....6, 36, 38, 54  
§ 1113(b)(2) .....6  
§ 1113(c)(2) .....6, 59, 66  
§ 1113(c)(3) .....6, 36, 75

15 U.S.C. § 78r .....44

***Other Authorities***

130 Cong. Rec. S8898 (daily ed. June 29, 1984).....59  
H.R. Rep. No. 111-236 (2009).....78
